

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 14-0318, Version: 1

Recorder-Clerk-Registrar of Voters recommending the Board consider the following:

- 1) Adopt Resolution **025-2014** approving an agreement for grant funds in the amount of \$52,764.61 available under the "Help America Vote Act (HAVA) Section 303 Program";
- 2) Approve and authorize the chair to sign a budget transfer increasing revenue and appropriations by \$52,765 for same (4/5 vote required); and
- 3) Authorize the Recorder-Clerk-Registrar of Voters to sign and execute said agreement.

FUNDING: Federal HAVA Section 303 Program grant funding.

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

None

Reason for Recommendation

Additional HAVA grant funding has been made available to El Dorado County for VoteCal Statewide Voter Registration System Project "VoteCal" workshops, meetings, solution training, EMS testing support, data conversion, and implementation of the statewide voter registration system. The Registrar of Voters is asking for authorization to execute the grant funding agreement with the State who is the pass-through agency. A budget transfer recognizing the revenue is necessary.

Clerk of the Board Follow Up Actions

Process budget transfer and return a copy of the signed Resolution to the Recorder-Clerk-Registrar of Voters.

Contact

William Schultz x 7505

Concurrences

County Counsel